Mortality assumptions

The mortality tables were reviewed as part of the actuarial valuation as at 31st March 2010.  The current tables

reflect expected future improvements in mortality rates.  The assumed life expectations on retirement at age 65 are:

 2011 2010  2009

Retiring today:

Male 22.9  22.0  22.0

Female 25.7  24.8  24.8

Retiring in 20 years:

Male 24.9  23.1  23.1

Female 27.7  25.9  25.9

SAMUEL HEATH

_________________________ NOTES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS _______________________

(continued)

- 28 -

25.  Retirement benefit schemes (continued)

The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions used to measure the scheme liabilities are set out below:

Assumption Change in

assumption

 Impact on scheme

liabilities

£000

Discount rate Decrease by 0.5%  Increase by 1,230

 Increase by 0.5%  Decrease by 1,054

Rate of inflation Decrease by 0.5%  Decrease by 614

 Increase by 0.5%  Increase by 694

Rate of mortality Decrease by 1 year  Decrease by 255

 Increase by 1 year  Increase by 254

Amounts recognised within finance income/costs are as follows:

  2011

£000

 2010

£000

Expected return on pension scheme assets   (531)  (319)

Interest on pension scheme liabilities   591  458

   60  139

The amount included in the statement of financial position arising from the Group’s obligations in respect of

its defined benefit scheme is as follows:

 2011

£000

2010

£000

2009

£000

2008

£000

2007

£000

Fair value of scheme assets 8,061 8,402 5,586 9,365 10,063

Present value of defined benefit obligations (9,582) (10,463) (6,601) (9,725)   (10,846)

Deficit in scheme (1,521) (2,061) (1,015) (360) (783)

Related deferred tax asset 411 577 284 101 235

Net liability (1,110) (1,484) (731) (259) (548)

  2011

£000

 2010

£000

Deficit at 31st March 2010   2,061  1,015

Company contributions   (255)  (255)

Other finance income   60  139

Actuarial (gain)/loss   (345)  1,162

Deficit at 31st March 2011   1,521  2,061

SAMUEL HEATH

_________________________ NOTES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS _______________________

(continued)

- 29 -

25.  Retirement benefit schemes (continued)

Movements in the present value of defined benefit obligations are as follows:

  2011

£000

 2010

£000

As at 31st  March 2010   10,463  6,601

Interest cost   591  458

Benefits paid   (1,246)  (103)

Actuarial (gain)/loss   (226)  3,507

As at 31st March 2011   9,582  10,463

Movements in the fair value of the scheme assets are as follows:

  2011

£000

 2010

£000

As at 31st March 2010   8,402  5,586

Expected returns on assets   531  319

Employer contributions   255  255

Benefits paid   (1,246)  (103)

Actuarial gain on assets   119  2,345

As at 31st March 2011   8,061  8,402

The analysis of the scheme assets is set out below:

 2011 2010 2009

Equity 66% 69% 62%

Property 19% 12% 1%

Corporate bonds/Gilts 7% 17% 35%

Hedge funds and absolute return funds 4% - -

Cash 4% 2% 2%

History of experience gains and losses:

  2011 2010 2009 2008 2007

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Difference between the expected and actual return

on scheme assets

Experience gains and (losses) on scheme liabilities

Total actuarial gains and (losses) recognised

119

76

345

2,345

   -

(1,162)

(2,602)

   (163)

(1,153)

(1,628)

   311

(200)

  (167)

   -

   (301)

SAMUEL HEATH

_________________________ NOTES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS _______________________

(continued)

- 30 -

26. Financial instruments: information on financial risks

Categories of financial instruments: